

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2020 3:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97583-3

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KATHLEEN MANCINI, Petitioner

v.

CITY OF TACOMA, ET. AL., Respondent

**RESPONDENT CITY OF TACOMA'S COMBINED ANSWER TO
AMICI BRIEFS OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSE-
CUTING ATTORNEYS, AND OF WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCI-
ATION OF COUNTIES, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
SHERIFFS AND POLICE CHIEFS, AND WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS**

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE
City Attorney

JEAN P. HOMAN
WSBA #27084
Attorney for Respondent City of Tacoma
Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ANALYSIS.....	1
A. PRECEDENT AND PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE “FOCUSING TOOL” CONFIRM NO COMMON LAW DUTY WAS OWED	1
B. PUBLIC POLICY CONTINUES TO SUPPORT THE REJECTION OF A NEGLIGENT INVESTIGATION TORT	9
C. CREATION OF A NEGLIGENCE DUTY FOR POLICE INVESTIGATIONS WOULD CREATE AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN CRIMINAL AND TORT LAW, WITH HARMFUL CONSE- QUENCES FOR THE PUBLIC	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cty. Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	5, 7
<i>Bailey v. Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	6
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	5
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	3, 7
<i>Bender v. Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Chambers–Castanes v. King Cy.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	2
<i>DiBlasi v. City of Seattle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 865, 969 P.2d 10 (1998).....	11
<i>Ducote v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009).....	6
<i>Ehrhart v. King Cty.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 2020 WL 1649891 (Apr. 2, 2020).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	4, 8
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	9, 15

<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	6, 11
<i>Hogue v. City of Phoenix</i> , 240 Ariz. 277, 378 P.3d 720 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	6
<i>J & B Dev. Co. v. King Cy.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468(1983), overruled by <i>Meany v. Dodd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 174 (1988).....	3, 11
<i>Keates v. City of Vancouver</i> , 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88 (1994).....	6
<i>Lahm v. Farrington</i> , 166 N.H. 146, 90 A.3d 620, 626 (2014)	10
<i>Meaney v. Dodd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988)	6, 11
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 71 Wn. 2d 826, 430 P.2d 947 (1967)	7
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc 'ns Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	4, 8
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cty.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	8
<i>Phillips v. King Cty.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998).....	6
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	5, 11
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 456, 158 P.3d 595 (2007)	9, 15
<i>State v. Goodlow</i> , 11 Wn. App. 533, 523 P.2d 1204 (1974).....	9

<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 83 Wn.2d 49, 515 P.2d 496 (1973).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Turngren v. King County</i> , 104 Wn.2d 293, 705 P.2d 258 (1985)	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 220 Ariz. 304, 206 P.3d 753, 762 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	6
<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	4

STATUTES

RCW 35.22.280(34).....	8
RCW 35.22.280(35).....	8
RCW 36.28.010	4, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 E. Mc-Quillin, Municipal Corporations § 53.04b (3d ed. 1984)	3
